## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 24-43**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPOINTING COUNSEL FOR THE CITY'S CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 162, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE III, SECTION 2-57(1)(C) OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS CODE OF ORDINANCES; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT.

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes and Chapter 2, Article III, Section 2-57(1)(c) of the City Code of Ordinances, the City shall appoint an attorney to represent the code enforcement board; and

**WHEREAS**, the City's Code Enforcement Board currently has a vacancy for legal representation; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission desires to fill said vacancy for legal representation of the City's Code Enforcement Board to ensure compliance with Florida law, the City's Code and to avoid disruption of municipal business.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida, as follows:

- 1. That the City Commission hereby appoints Matthew C. Frey of Campione & Hackney, P.A., to serve the code enforcement board attorney; and
- 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the attached Agreement between the City and the law firm Campione & Hackney, P.A. for legal representation for the City's Code Enforcement Board; and
- 3. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- 4. That this resolution is effective upon passing.

**PASSED, ORDAINED, AND APPROVED** in Regular Session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.

CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA

Michael L. Holland Mayor/Commissioner

ATTEST:	
Christine Halloran, City Clerk	
CITY OF EUSTI	S CERTIFICATION
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge Michael L. Holland, Mayor, and Christine Hato me.	d before me this 16 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024 by alloran, City Clerk, who are personally known
	Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial Number:
CITY ATTOR	NEY'S OFFICE
This document is approved as to form and le City Commission.	egal content for reliance and use by the Eustis
City Attorney's Office	Date
CERTIFICAT	E OF POSTING
the same by posting one (1) copy hereof a	hereby approved, and I certify that I published at City Hall, one (1) copy hereof at the Eustis at the Eustis Parks and Recreation Office, all tis, Lake County, Florida.
	Christine Halloran, City Clerk